
MG-309
Acc # 931

MG-309

Governor Milton J. Shapp Records

Files of the Counsel to the Governor. 1971-1979.
(37 cartons)

Grouped chronologically by year for the years 1971-1977 and thereunder alphabetically
by subject. There are separate groupings for Litigation, Death Sentence Cases, Mortgage Interest
Law, Sunshine Law, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, Philadelphia, Merit Selection of
Judges, Miscellaneous Research, and the Gleason Papers. The Litigation files are grouped
alphabetically by case name; the Death Sentences are grouped by name of defendant; the Merit
Selection of Judges are grouped according to District Justices, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,
Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, and Common Pleas
Court; the Miscellaneous Research are grouped by subject; and the Gleason Papers groupings
are Hearing Transcripts and Appendices to the Report of the Select Committee to Investigate
State Contract Practices and random investigation subject files.

Files contain correspondence, reports, hearing transcripts, court papers,clippings, and
related material of the Counsel to the Governor.

Location:

14-0966

Contents:

ISRAEL PACKEL

1971

Abortion
Apportionment
Auditor General
"B" Correspondence
Banking, Department of
Bicentennial Commission
Bicentennial, Transfer of

Byberry
"C" Correspondence
Capital Punishment
Community Affairs,

Carton:

Carton 1

Folder:

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9



Location:

14-0967

Contents:

Department of
Constitution - 18 Year Old

Vote
CORD, Committee on

Regional Development
Council on the Arts
"D" Correspondence
Davis-Bacon Act
Delaware River Port

Authority
Education, Department of
Emergency Income Tax
Environmental Resources
Environmental Resources,

Westinghouse 
Demineralization
Correspondence

Environmental Resources,
Westinghouse 
Demineralization

Extradition
"F" Correspondence

Carton:

Carton 2

General State Authority
Governor
"H" Correspondence
Health, Department of
Highway Materials Testing

Lab
Human Relations Commission
Human Services Task Force
Income Tax
Income Tax
Insurance Department
Jager Contract
Judiciary - District Justices
Judicial Appointment Cases

Milton Berkes v.
Raymond P. Shafer,
et. al.
Albert M. Greenfield,

10

11

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23

Folder:

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

13



Location:

14-0970

Contents:

JI. V. Raymond P.
Shafer, et.a1.
Estelle Saxton v.
Raymond P. Shafer,
et.a1.

Justices of the Peace
Justice, Department of
"L" Correspondence
Labor and Industry,

Department of
Legislation
Lehigh Valley Railroad

Claims
Litigation
Liquor Control Board
Lottery Commission
Military Affairs, Department

of
Milk Marketing Board
Miscellaneous
MacDougall, Gordon
Penn Central - Claims
Pennsylvania School for the

Deaf
Property and Supplies,

Department of
Public Utility Commission
Public Welfare, Department

of

Carton:

Carton 3

Redevelopment
Retirement
Revenue, Department of
Scranton Problem
SEPTA

SEPTA Commuter Car
House Bill 679
Memorandum - Buy
American Provision
Senate Bill 680

SEPTA
Shapp Campaign

14

15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30

31
32

33

Folder:

I
2
3
4

5
6

7
8
9
10



State Council of Civil Defense
State, Department of
Supreme Court of

Pennsylvania
Transportation, Northeast

Freeway
Transportation, Department of
"W" Correspondence
West Chester State College

HAROLD E. KOHN

1972

Administration, Office of
American Civil Liberties

Union
Appointments
Auditor General
Banking Department
Bond ratings
Central Railroad of New

Jersey
Commerce Department
Community Affairs
Correspondence
Court of Common Pleas,

Philadelphia
Delaware River Port

Authority
Delaware River Port

Authority

11
12

13

14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28

29

30

Location: Contents: Carton: Folder:

14-0973 Carton 4

Education Department 1
Environmental Resources 2
Extradition, Olsted 3
Extradition 4
Flood 5
Flood 6
General State Authority 7
Governor's Office 8
Harrisburger Hotel 9



Location: Contents:

Health, Department of
Highway Trust Fund
Historical and Museum

Commission
Horse Racing Commission
Huff, Sara
Income Tax
Income Tax
Insurance Department
Insurance, No-Fault
Insurance, Self
Judicial Code
Judicial Priority
Justice, Department of
Legislation
Lehigh Valley Railroad
Liquor Control Board

Carton:

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Folder:

14-0976 Carton 5

Litigation 1
Lottery Commission 2
Milk Marketing Board 3
Pardons 4
Penn Central Railroad 5
Pennsylvania Industrial

Development
Authority 6

Personal Income Tax 7
Philadelphia 8
Philadelphia Schools 9
Pittsburgh Skybus 10
Property and Supplies 11
Public Utility Commission 12
Public Welfare 13
Railroads 14
Revenue Department 15
Scholarships 16
SEPTA 17
SEPTA 18
State Department 19
State Employes Retirement

Fund 20
Supreme Court of



Location:

14-0979

Pennsylvania
Transportation
Transportation Task Force
Turnpike Commission
Vocational Training

Contents:

JUDICIARY

Carton:

Carton 6

21
22
23
24
25

Folder:

Judgeship Appointments 1
Court of Common Pleas,

Miscellaneous Counties 2
Beaver County Common Pleas 3
Wyoming County Common Pleas 4
Montgomery County Common

Pleas 5
Monroe and Pike Counties.

43rd Judicial District 6
Lackawanna County 7
Erie County Common Pleas 8
Commonwealth Court 9
Chester County 10
Allegheny County Common

Pleas 11
Delaware County 12
Allegheny County 13
Philadelphia County Common

Pleas 14
Judiciary 15

LA~NCEJ.BEASER

1973

Administration, Office of
Administrative Code
AFSCME
Animal Care and Welfare, Inc
Anspach, John
Appointments
Amott, Ronald W.
Art Commission
Attorney General

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24



Attorney General Opinions 25
Banking, DEpartment of 26
Banking, Statewide Branching 27
Banking Legislation 28
Bank Shares Tax 29

Location: Contents: Carton: Folder:

14-0982 Carton 7

Carbino, Perry D. I
Charnita 2
Chester County Judgeships 3
Clairton School District 4
Commerce, Department of 5
Commissions 6
Commission on the Status of

Women 7
Commonwealth Documents

Law Section 8
Community Affairs,

Department of 9
Constitutional Party 10
Consumer Protection, Bureau

of 11
Contracts 12
Corrections, Bureau of 13
Crime Commission 14
Crank Mail 15
Criminal Justice 16
Diaz, Nelson A. ,Esquire 17
Dime- A- Ride Ridership 18
Disciplinary Board of the

Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania 19

Ecology Award, Pepperdine 20
Education, Department of 21
Elections, Lackawanna County 22
Elections, Bureau of 23
Environmental Hearing Board 24
Extraditions 25
Flood, Agnes Expenses not

covered by Federal
Government 26

Flood, General 27
Flood Insurance 28



Flood - SBA Agreement 29
Foundations 30
Furno Case 31
Governor's Action Center 32
Harness Racing 33
Harrisburg School District 34
Health, Department of 35
Highway Safety Project Grant 36
Human Relations Commission 37
Human Relations Commission

Contract Compliance 38
Income Tax, Constitutional

Amendment 39
Interstate Compact on

Placement of Juveniles
by the Governor 40

Justice, Complaint of Ernest
Johnson 41

Judicial and Review Board 42
Judges 43
Judiciary 44
Judiciary - Philadelphia 45
Judiciary - Pittsburgh 46
Justice, Department of 47
Justices of the Peace 48
Justice of the Peace,

Delaware County 49
Kohn, Harold 50
Lewis, Jeffrey 51

Location: Contents: Carton: Folder:

14-0985 Carton 8

Liquor Control Board 1
Liquor Control Board, Liquor

Affirmation Suit 2
Liquor Control Board,

Jaffurs File 3
Lottery, Bureau of 4
Miscellaneous Correspondence 5
Pardons 6
Pardons, Board of 7
Pastorius Court Appartments 8
Penn Central Railroad 8
Pennsylvania Emergency



Relief Fund
Pennsylvania Foundations
Personnel, Department of
Philadelphia Anti-Poverty

Action Commission
Phillips Petroleum Company
Probation and Parole, Board

of
Professional and Occupational

Affairs, Bureau of
Property and Supplies,

Department of
Public Defender
Public Utility Commission
Public Welfare, Department of
Rabe, David L.
Railroads
Revenue, Department of
Ross Township Pension Plan
Security Police
Senate of Pennsylvania
Snowmobiles
State Banking Commission
State, Department of
State Planning and

Development
State Police
State Police Communications

System
Supreme Court of

Pennsylvania
Tenant - Landlord Task Force
Transportation, Department of
Treasurer
Welfare, Department of Public

LA~NCEJ.BEASER

1974
Administration, Office of
Agriculture, Department of
Allegheny Airlines
Appropriations
Banking Board
Banking, Department of
Banking - Sex Discrimination

9
10
11

12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30

31

32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43



Location: Contents:

Banking - Sex Discrimination
Legislation

Banking - Insurance for
Institutions

Bicentennial Commission
Bridge Occupancy Licenses
Budget, Office of the
Civil Defense, State Council

of
Civil Disturbance
Civil Service Commission
Commerce, Department of
Commissions
Commonwealth Court
Commonwealth Lawyers

Association
Community Affairs,

Department of
Community Legal Services
Discipline Board of the

Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania

Dobbin House Bill

Carton:

44

45
46
47
48

49
50
51
52
53
54

55

56
57

58
59

Folder:

16-0968 Carton 9

Drug Council - Performance
Audits 1

Drugs - Driving License 2
Economic Task Force 3
Edison High School 4
Education, Department of 5
Elections, Bureau of 6
Energy 7
Energy Legislation 8
Environmental Resources,

Department of 9
Ethics, Board of 10
Ethics, Code of 11
Extraditions 12
Fish Commission 13
Gas , Natural 14
Gas Distribution 15
Gas Rationing 16


