## MG-309

## Governor Milton J. Shapp Records

## Files of the Counsel to the Governor, 1971-1979. (37 cartons)

Grouped chronologically by year for the years 1971-1977 and thereunder alphabetically by subject. There are separate groupings for Litigation, Death Sentence Cases, Mortgage Interest Law, Sunshine Law, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, Philadelphia, Merit Selection of Judges, Miscellaneous Research, and the Gleason Papers. The Litigation files are grouped alphabetically by case name; the Death Sentences are grouped by name of defendant; the Merit Selection of Judges are grouped according to District Justices, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, and Common Pleas Court; the Miscellaneous Research are grouped by subject; and the Gleason Papers groupings are Hearing Transcripts and Appendices to the Report of the Select Committee to Investigate State Contract Practices and random investigation subject files.

Files contain correspondence, reports, hearing transcripts, court papers, clippings, and related material of the Counsel to the Governor.

Location:	Contents:	Carton:	Folder:
14-0966		Carton 1	
	ISRAEL PACKEL		

## 1971

Abortion	1
Apportionment	2
Auditor General	3
"B" Correspondence	4
Banking, Department of	5
Bicentennial Commission	6
Bicentennial, Transfer of	
Byberry	7
"C" Correspondence	8
Capital Punishment	9
Community Affairs.	

		Department of	10
		Constitution - 18 Year Old	1.1
		Vote	11
		CORD, Committee on	10
		Regional Development	12
		Council on the Arts	13
		"D" Correspondence	14
		Davis-Bacon Act	15
		Delaware River Port	
		Authority	16
		Education, Department of	1 <b>7</b>
		Emergency Income Tax	18
		Environmental Resources	19
		Environmental Resources,	
		Westinghouse -	
		Demineralization	
		Correspondence	20
		1	
		Environmental Resources,	
		Westinghouse -	
		Demineralization	21
		Extradition	22
		"F" Correspondence	23
		1 Correspondence	20
Location:	Contents:	Carton:	Folder:
14-0967		Carton 2	
		General State Authority	1
		Governor	
		"H" Correspondence	2 3
		Health, Department of	4
		Highway Materials Testing	
		Lab	5
		Human Relations Commission	6
		Human Services Task Force	7
		Income Tax	8
		Income Tax	9
		Insurance Department	10
		Jager Contract	11
		Judiciary - District Justices	12
		Judicial Appointment Cases	± <del>=</del>
		Milton Rerkes v	
		Milton Berkes v. Raymond P. Shafer	
		Raymond P. Shafer,	12
			13

		Jr. V. Raymond P.		
		Shafer, et.al.		14
		Estelle Saxton v.		
		Raymond P. Shafer,		
		et.al.		15
		Justices of the Peace		16
		Justice, Department of		17
		"L" Correspondence		18
		Labor and Industry,		
		Department of		19
		Legislation		20
		Lehigh Valley Railroad		
		Claims		21
		Litigation		22
		Liquor Control Board		23
		Lottery Commission		24
		Military Affairs, Department		
		of		25
		Milk Marketing Board		26
		Miscellaneous		27
		MacDougall, Gordon		28
		Penn Central - Claims		29
		Pennsylvania School for the		
		Deaf		30
		Property and Supplies,		
		Department of		31
		Public Utility Commission		32
		Public Welfare, Department		
		of		33
Location:	<b>Contents:</b>	Ca	rton:	Folder:
14-0970		Ca	rton 3	
		Redevelopment		1
		Retirement		2
		Revenue, Department of		3
		Scranton Problem		4
		SEPTA		
		SEPTA Commuter Car		5
		House Bill 679		6
		Memorandum - Buy		
		American Provision		7
		Senate Bill 680		8
		SEPTA		9
		Shapp Campaign		10

		State Council of Civil Defer	ise	11
		State, Department of		12
		Supreme Court of		
		Pennsylvania		13
		Transportation, Northeast		
		Freeway		14
		Transportation, Department	of	15
		"W" Correspondence		16
		West Chester State College		17
	HAROLD E.	KOHN		
	1972			
		Administration Office of		18
		Administration, Office of American Civil Liberties		10
		Union Union		19
		= ' = ''		20
		Appointments Auditor General		21
				22
		Banking Department		22
		Bond ratings Central Railroad of New		23
				24
		Jersey Commerce Department		25 25
				25 26
		Community Affairs		27
		Court of Common Pleas		21
		Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia		28
		Delaware River Port		20
				29
		Authority		29
		Delaware River Port Authority		30
		Authority		30
Location:	Contents:		Carton:	Folder:
14-0973			Carton 4	
		Education Department		1
		Environmental Resources		2
		Extradition, Olsted		3
		Extradition		4
		Flood		5
		Flood		6
		General State Authority		7
		Governor's Office		8
		Harrisburger Hotel		9
		_		

		Health, Department of Highway Trust Fund Historical and Museum		10 11
		Commission		12
		Horse Racing Commission		13
		Huff, Sara		14
		Income Tax		15
		Income Tax		16
		Insurance Department		17
		Insurance, No-Fault		18
		Insurance, Self		19
		Judicial Code		20
		Judicial Priority		21
•		Justice, Department of		22
		Legislation		23
		Lehigh Valley Railroad Liquor Control Board		24 25
Location:	<b>Contents:</b>		Carton:	Folder:
14-0976			Carton 5	
		Litigation		1
		Lottery Commission		2 3
		Milk Marketing Board		
		Pardons		4 5
		Penn Central Railroad		3
		Pennsylvania Industrial		
		Development Authority		6
		Personal Income Tax		7
		Philadelphia		8
		Philadelphia Schools		9
		Pittsburgh Skybus		10
		Property and Supplies		11
		Public Utility Commission		12
		Public Welfare		13
		Railroads		14
		Revenue Department		15
		Scholarships		16
		SEPTA		17
		SEPTA		18
		State Department		19
		State Employes Retirement		
		Fund		20
		Supreme Court of		

		Pennsylvania Transportation Transportation Task Force Turnpike Commission Vocational Training		21 22 23 24 25
Location:	Contents:		Carton:	Folder
14-0979			Carton 6	
	JUD	ICIARY		
		Judgeship Appointments Court of Common Pleas,		1
		Miscellaneous Counti	ies	2
		Beaver County Common Ple	eas	3
		Wyoming County Common Montgomery County Common	Pleas	4
		Pleas	011	5
		Monroe and Pike Counties.		3
		43rd Judicial District		6
		Lackawanna County		7
		Erie County Common Pleas		8
		Commonwealth Court		9
		Chester County		10
		Allegheny County Common		
		Pleas		11
		Delaware County		12
		Allegheny County		13
		Philadelphia County Commo	on	
		Pleas		14
		Judiciary		15
	LAWRENC	CE J. BEASER		
	1973	•		
		Administration, Office of		16
		Administrative Code		17
		AFSCME		18
		Animal Care and Welfare, Ir	nc	19
		Anspach, John		20
		Appointments		21
		Arnott, Ronald W.		22
		Art Commission		23
		Attorney General		24

		Attorney General Opinions Banking, DEpartment of Banking, Statewide Branching Banking Legislation Bank Shares Tax		25 26 27 28 29
Location:	Contents:	Car	rton:	Folder:
14-0982		Car	rton 7	
		Carbino, Perry D.		1
		Charnita		2 3
		Chester County Judgeships		3
		Clairton School District		4
		Commerce, Department of		5
		Commissions		6
		Commission on the Status of		
		Women		7
		Commonwealth Documents		
		Law Section		8
		Community Affairs,		
		Department of		9
		Constitutional Party		10
		Consumer Protection, Bureau		10
		of		11
		Contracts		12
				13
		Corrections, Bureau of Crime Commission		13
		Crank Mail		15
		Criminal Justice		16
		Diaz, Nelson A., Esquire		17
		Dime- A- Ride Ridership		18
		Disciplinary Board of the		
		Supreme Court of		. =
		Pennsylvania		19
		Ecology Award, Pepperdine		20
		Education, Department of		21
		Elections, Lackawanna County		22
		Elections, Bureau of		23
		Environmental Hearing Board		24
		Extraditions		25
		Flood, Agnes Expenses not		
		covered by Federal		
		Government		26
		Flood, General		27
•		Flood Insurance		28

		Flood - SBA Agreement	29	
		Foundations	30	
		Fumo Case	31	
		Governor's Action Center	32	
		Harness Racing	33	
		Harrisburg School District	34	
		Health, Department of	35	
		Highway Safety Project Grant	36	
		Human Relations Commission	37	
		Human Relations Commission		
		Contract Compliance	38	
		Income Tax, Constitutional		
		Amendment	39	
		Interstate Compact on		
		Placement of Juveniles		
		by the Governor	40	
		Justice, Complaint of Ernest		
		Johnson	41	
		Judicial and Review Board	42	
		Judges	43	
		Judiciary	44	
		Judiciary - Philadelphia	45	
		Judiciary - Pittsburgh	46	
		Justice, Department of	47	
		Justices of the Peace	48	
		Justice of the Peace,		
		Delaware County	49	
		Kohn, Harold	50	
		Lewis, Jeffrey	51	
Location:	Contents:	Carton:	Folde	er:
14-0985		Carton 8		
		Liquor Control Board	1	
		Liquor Control Board, Liquor	•	
		Affirmation Suit	2	
		Liquor Control Board,	_	
		Jaffurs File	3	
		Lottery, Bureau of	4	
		Miscellaneous Correspondence	5	
		Pardons	6	
		Pardons, Board of	7	
		Pastorius Court Appartments	•	8
		Penn Central Railroad	8	_
		Pennsylvania Emergency	-	
	1	<b>5</b>		

	Relief Fund	9
	Pennsylvania Foundations	10
	Personnel, Department of	11
	Philadelphia Anti-Poverty	
	Action Commission	12
	Phillips Petroleum Company	13
	Probation and Parole, Board	
	of	14
	Professional and Occupational	
	Affairs, Bureau of	15
	Property and Supplies,	
	Department of	16
•	Public Defender	17
	Public Utility Commission	18
	Public Welfare, Department of	19
	Rabe, David L.	20
	Railroads	21
	Revenue, Department of	22
	Ross Township Pension Plan	23
	Security Police	24
	Senate of Pennsylvania	25
	Snowmobiles	26
	State Banking Commission	27
	State, Department of	28
	State Planning and	
	Development	29
	State Police	30
	State Police Communications	
	System	31
	Supreme Court of	
	Pennsylvania	32
	Tenant - Landlord Task Force	33
	Transportation, Department of	34
	Treasurer	35
	Welfare, Department of Public	36
LAWRENC	E J. BEASER	
1974		
· •	Administration, Office of	37
	Agriculture, Department of	38
	Allegheny Airlines	39
	Appropriations	40
	Banking Board	41
	Banking, Department of	42
	Banking - Sex Discrimination	43

		Banking - Sex Discrimination	n	
		Legislation		44
		Banking - Insurance for		
		Institutions		45
		Bicentennial Commission		46
		Bridge Occupancy Licenses		47
		Budget, Office of the		48
		Civil Defense, State Council		
		of		49
		Civil Disturbance		50
		Civil Service Commission		51
		Commerce, Department of		52
		Commissions		53
		Commonwealth Court		54
		Commonwealth Lawyers		
		Association		55
		Community Affairs,		
		Department of		56
		Community Legal Services		57
		Discipline Board of the		
		Supreme Court of		50
		Pennsylvania		58 50
		Dobbin House Bill		59
Location:	Contents:		Carton:	Folder
16-0968			Carton 9	
		Drug Council - Performance	3	
		Drug Council - Performance Audits	2	1
		_	<b>:</b>	2
		Audits	<b>:</b>	
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School	•	2 3 4
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of	•	2 3 4 5
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of	•	2 3 4 5 6
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy		2 3 4 5 6 7
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation	•	2 3 4 5 6
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources,		2 3 4 5 6 7 8
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of		2 3 4 5 6 7 8
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of		2 3 4 5 6 7 8
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of Ethics, Code of		2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of Ethics, Code of Extraditions	•	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of Ethics, Code of Extraditions Fish Commission		2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of Ethics, Code of Extraditions Fish Commission Gas, Natural		2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
		Audits Drugs - Driving License Economic Task Force Edison High School Education, Department of Elections, Bureau of Energy Energy Legislation Environmental Resources, Department of Ethics, Board of Ethics, Code of Extraditions Fish Commission		2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13